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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -452
ANSWERED ON - 23/07/2025

e

FUNCTIONING AND OUTREACH OF DE-ADDICTION CENTRES

452.MS. SWATIMALIWAL

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of Central and State Government-supported de-addiction centres currently operational, State-wise/UT-wise and district-wise, along with their classification by type;

(b) the number of new de-addiction centres established during the last five years, yearwise and State-wise/UT-wise;

(c) the number of individuals who have availed treatment at these centres during the last five years, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise;

(d) the funds allocated and utilised for their operation and expansion during the last five financial years, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise; and

(e) the sanctioned staffing norms per job role and the actual staffing status at these centres, State-

wise/UT-wise and role-wise?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) The total number of de-addiction centres and Addiction Treatment Facilities (ATFs) supported by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment (DoSJE), State-wise/UT-wise and district-wise, along with their classification by type, is at Annexure-I.

(b) During last five years, 140 de-addiction centres and other organizations, and 148 ATFs were established with the support of DoSJE . The State-wise/UT-wise details is at Annexure-IL.

(c) and (d) The number of individuals availed treatment at de-addiction centres supported by DoSJE and the funds released for their operation and expansion over the past five years, year-

wise and State-wise/UT-wise is at Annexure-1I1.

(e) Sanctioned staffing norms per job role has been defined in the guidelines for National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) Scheme which is available at official website of DoSJE (https://socialjustice.gov.in/writereaddata/UploadFile/83631734438230.pdf). The de-

addiction centres supported by DoSJE are functioning as per the Scheme guidelines.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to part (a) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 452 to be answered on 23.07.2025

A. The total number of de-addiction centres supported by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment (DoSJE), State-wise/UT-wise and district-wise, along with their classification by type, is as under:

Sl. No. [State District Integrated Reha| Qutreach an| Community Based P |District De-Add
bilitation Centre|d Drop In Ce|eer Led Intervention jiction Centre (D
for ntre s (CPLI) DAC)
Addicts (ODIC)
(IRCA)
1;Andhra Anakapalli - - - 1
2{Pradesh Ananthapuram - - - 1
3 Annamaya - - - 1
4 Chittoor 1 - - 1
5 EAST GODAVARI 1 1 1 -
6 Eluru - - - 1
7 Kakinada - - - 1
8 KRISHNA - 1 1 1
9 Kurnool - - - 1
10 INELLORE 1 - - -
11 Palnadu - - - ]
12 Paravathipuram Man - - - 1
yam
13 Prakasam 2 - - 1
14 Sri SatyaSai - - - 1
15 Tirupati 1 - - -
16 VISAKHAPATNA 2 1 1 -
M
17 VIZIANAGARAM 1 - - -
18 WEST GODAVARI 1 1 1 -
19 YSR Cuddapah - - - 1
20/Arunachal P [Changlang - - - ]
2i[radesh Namsai - - - 1
22 Tirap - - - 1
23|Assam Barpeta 1 - - -
24 BISWANATH 1 - - -
25 Bongaigaon - - - 1
26 CACHAR 1 1 - -
27 Chirag - - - 1
28 Darrang Mangaldai - - - 1
29 DHUBRI 1 - - -
30 DIBRUGARH 1 1 - -
31 DimaHasao - - - 1
32 GOALPARA | - - -
33 HAILAKANDI 1 - 1 -
34 HOJAI 2 - - -
35 Jorhat - - - 1
36 KAMRUP 1 - - -
37 KAMRUP METRO 1 1 2 -
POLITAN
38 KARBI ANGLONG - - - 1
39 Karimganj - - - 1
40 KOKRAJHAR - - - 1
41 LAKHIMPUR 2 - - -
42 MARIGAON 1 - - -
43 Nagaon - - - 1
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44 Sivasagar - - 1
45 SONITPUR 1 - -
46 SOUTH SALMARA 1 - -
MANCACHAR
47 Tinsukia - - 1
48|Bihar Banka - - 1
49 Bhagalpur - - ]
50 DARBHANGA 1 - -
51 KAIMUR (BHABU 1 - -
A)
52 Madhubani - - 1
53 PASHCHIM CHAM 1 - -
PARAN
54 PATNA 3 - -
55 Samastipur - - 1
56 Sheikhpura - - 1
57 VAISHALI 1 - -
58CHANDIG [CHANDIGARH - 1 -
ARH
S9|ICHATTISG DURG 1 1 -
60/ARH RAIPUR 1 1 -
61{Daman & Di|[Daman - - 1
62u, Dadra & |DIU - -
Nagar Havel
i
63|Delhi CENTRAL 2 - -
64 EAST - 1 -
65 New Delhi - - 1
66 INORTH - 1 -
67 INORTH EAST 2 1 -
68 SHAHDARA - 1 -
69 SOUTH 3 1 -
70 SOUTH EAST DEL - 1 -
HI
71 SOUTH WEST 3 1 -
72 WEST - 1 -
73|Goa North Goa - - 1
74 South Goa - - 1
75|Gujarat AHMADABAD 3 1 -
76 BANAS KANTHA 1 - -
77 Bhavnagar - - 1
78 GirSomnath - - 1
79 KHEDA 1 - -
80 MAHESANA - 1 -
81 RAJKOT 1 - -
82 SURAT 1 1 -
83 Vadodara - - 1
84|Haryana FARIDABAD 1 - -
85 HISAR 1 - -
86 JHAJJAR 1 - -
87 MAHENDRAGAR 1 - -
H
88 REWARI 1 - -
89 SIRSA 1 ! -
90 SONIPAT 1 - -
91|Himachal Pr {HAMIRPUR 1 - -
92ladesh Kangra - - 1
93 KULLU 1 - -
94 SHIMLA - - -
95 UNA - -
96/Jammu & K |Bandipora - - 1
97lashmir Budgam - - 1
98 JAMMU 1 ] -


"

99 Kulgam - 1
100 KUPWARA - -
101 Pulwama - 1
102 Rajouri - 1
103 Samba - 1
104 SRINAGAR - -
105Jharkhand |DEQGHAR 1 -
106 Dhanbad - 1
107 Hazaribagh - 1
108 KHUNTI - 1
109 Latehar - 1
110 Sareikela & Kharsa - 1

wan
111|Karnataka [Bagalkot - 1
112 BANGALORE RUR 1 -
AL
113 BANGLORE URBA 3 -
N
114 BELGAUM 1 -
115 BELLARY 1 -
116 CHAMARAIJANAG 1 -
AR
117 CHIK BALLAPUR 1 -
118 CHIKMAGALUR 1 -
119 CHITRADURGA 1 -
120 DAKSHIN KANNA 3 -
D
121 DAVANGERE 1 -
122 DHARWAD 1 -
123 GADAG 1 -
124 HASSAN 1 -
125 HAVERI 2 -
126 KODAGU 1 -
127 KOLAR 1 -
128 KOPPAL 2 -
129 MANDYA 3 -
130 MYSORE 1 -
131 Ramanagaram - 1
132 SHIMOGA 2 -
133 TUMKUR 1 -
134 UDUPI 1 -
135 UTTAR KANNAD 1 -
A
136 Vijayapura 1 -
137 Yadgiri - 1
138|Kerala ALAPPUZHA 2 -
139 ERNAKULAM 3 -
140 KANNUR 1 -
141 KOLLAM 1 -
142 KOTTAYAM 3 -
143 KOZHIKODE 1 -
144 PATHANAMTHIT 1 -
TA
145 THIRUVANANTH 3 -
APURAM
146 THRISSUR 2 -
147|Ladakh Kargil - 1
148 Leh - 1
149Madhya Agar Malwa - 1
150|Pradesh BALAGHAT 1 -
151 BHIND 1 -
152 BHOPAL 1 -
153 Chhindwara - 1


154 DATIA - ] - -
155 Dindori - - - 1
156 Guna - - - 1
157 GWALIOR - 1 1 -
158 INDORE 2 1 1 -
159 jabalpur 2 1 1 N
160 KHANDWA (EAST 1 - - -
INIMAR)
161 Morena - - - 1
162 Narmadapuram - - - 1
163 Narsinghpur - - - 1
164 NEEMUCH 1 - - -
165 PANNA ] - - -
166 Raisen - - - 1
167 REWA 1 1 - -
168 SAGAR - 1 - -
169 Satna - - - 1
170 SEHORE 1 - - -
171 SEONI 1 - - -
172 Shajapur - - - 1
173 VIDISHA 1 - - -
174Maharashtra AHEMADNAGAR 2 - - -
175 AKOLA 2 - - -
176 AMRAVATI 3 - - -
177 BEED 1 - - -
178 BHANDARA 2 - - -
179 Buldhana - - - 1
180 CHANDRAPUR 2 - - -
181 DHARASHIV 1 - - -
OSMANABAD - - - -
182 DHULE 3 - - -
183 GADCHIROLI 1 - - -
184 GONDIA 2 - - -
185 HINGOLI 1 - - -
186 JALGAON 2 - - -
187 Jalna - - - 1
188 KOLHAPUR 2 - - -
189 ~ [LATUR 3 - - -
190 NAGPUR 3 - - -
191 NANDED 2 - - -
192 Nandurbar i - - 1
193 Nashik - - - 1
194 OSMANABAD 1 - - -
195 PALGHAR 1 - - -
196 PARBHANI 1 - - -
197 PUNE 1 - - -
198 Raigad - - - 1
199 Ratnagiri - - - 1
200 Sangli - - - 1
201 SOLAPUR 2 - - -
202 THANE 1 - - -
203 Wardha 1 - - -
204 Washim 3 - - -
205 YAVATMAL 1 - - -
206[Manipur BISHNUPUR 1 1 - -
207 CHANDEL ] - - -
208 CHURACHANDPU 3 1 - -
R
209 IMPHAL EAST 1 1 1 -
210 IMPHAL WEST 6 1 1 -
211 JIRIBAM 1 - - -
212 KAKCHING 2 - - -
213 KAMIONG | - - -
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214 KANGPOKPI 2 - -
215 PHERZAWL 1 - -
216 Senapati - - 1
217 TENGNOUPAL 1 - -
218 THOUBAL 4 1 -
219 UKHRUL 1 1 -
220|Meghalaya [EAST KHAS!I HILL 1 1 -
S
221 West Jaintia Hills - - 1
222[Mizoram  |AIZAWL 6 1 -
223 CHAMPHAI 1 1 -
224 KOLASIB i - -
225 LUNGLEI 1 - -
226 SAIHA 1 - -
227 SERCHHIP 1 - -
228Nagaland |DIMAPUR 2 - -
229 KOHIMA 1 1 -
230 LONGLENG 1 - -
231 Mokokchung - - 1
232 Mon - - 1
233 Tseminyu - - 1
234 TUENSANG 1 - -
235 Wokha - - 1
236|Odisha Angul 1 1 -
237 Balangir - - 1
238 BALESHWAR 1 - -
239 BARGARH 1 - -
240 BAUDH 1 1 -
241 BHADRAK 1 - -
242 CUTTACK 3 1 -
243 DEBAGARH 1 - -
244 DHENKANAL 2 - -
245 GAJAPATI 1 - -
246 GANJAM 2 - -
247 JAGATSINGHAPU | 1 1 -
R
248 JAJAPUR 1 - -
249 JHARSUGUDA 1 - -
250 KALAHANDI 1 - -
251 KANDHAMAL 1 1 -
252 KENDUJHAR ] - -
253 KHORDHA 4 - -
254 KORAPUT 1 - -
255 Malkangiri - - 1
256 MAYURBHANIJ 1 - -
257 INABARANGAPUR 1 - -
258 INAYAGARH 1 - -
259 INUAPADA 2 - -
260 PURI 4 - -
261 RAYAGADA ! i -
262 SAMBALPUR 1 - -
263 SUBARNAPUR 2 - -
264 SUNDARGARH 1 - -
265Puducherry |[KARAIKAL 1 - -
266 PUDUCHERRY 1 1 -
267Punjab Gurdaspur 1 1 -
268 LUDHIANA 1 1 -
269 MOGA 1 - -
270 Mohali 1 - -
271 Patiala 1 - -
272 SANGRUR 1 - -
273 SHAHEED BHAGA 1 - -
T SINGH NAGAR


274Rajasthan [Banswara - - 1
275 BARAN 1 1 -
276 BHARATPUR 1 - -
277 BHILWARA 1 - -
278 BIKANER 1 - -
279 BUNDI 1 - -
280 Chittaurgarh - - ]
281 DAUSA 1 1 -
282 DUNGARPUR 1 - -
283 GANGANAGAR 3 1 -
284 HANUMANGARH 1 - -
285 JAIPUR - 1 -
286 JAISALMER 1 1 -
287 JALOR 1 - -
288 Jhalawar - - 1
289 JODHPUR 1 - -
290 KARAULI 1 - -
291 KOTA 2 1 -
292 Pali - - 1
293 Pratapgarh - - 1
294 Rajsamand - - ]
295 SAWAI MADHOP - 1 -
UR
296 SIROHI 1 - -
297 Udaipur - - 1
298Sikkim EAST 1 - -
299 SOUTH 1 - -
300{Tamil Nadu {ARIYALUR 1 - -
301 CHENGALPATTU i - -
302 Chennai - - ]
303 Coimbatore - - 1
304 CUDDALORE 1 - -
305 DHARMAPURI 1 - -
306 Dindigul - - 1
307 ERODE - -
308 KANNIYAKUMAR 1 - -
1 (HQ: NAGERCOL
)
309 MADURAI 1 - -
310 Mayiladuthurai - - 1
311 INAGAPATTINAM 2 - -
312 INAMAKKAL 1 - -
313 INILGIRIS (HQ: UD 1 - -
HAGAMA
314 PERAMBALUR 1 - -
315 RAMANATHAPUR 1 - -
AM
316 SALEM 1 - -
317 SIVAGANGA 1 - -
318 THANJAVUR 1 - -
319 Theni - - 1
320 THOOTHUKUDI 1 - -
321 TIRUCHIRAPPAL 2 - -
LI
322 Tirunelveli - - 1
323 TIRUVALLUR 1 - -
324 Tiruvannamalai - - 1
325 TIRUVARUR 1 - -
326 VELLORE 1 - -
327 VILLUPURAM 2 - -
328 VIRUDHUNAGAR 1 - -
329Telangana |ADILABAD 1 - -
330 Bhadradri Kothagud - - 1


em
331 HYDERABAD 1 1 -
332 KARIMNAGAR 1 - -
333 KHAMMAM 1 - -
334 MEDAK 1 - -
335 Medchala & Malkaj - - 1

iri
336 INALGONDA 1 - -
337 RANGAREDDY 2 - -
338 VIKARABAD 1 - -
339 WARANGAL URB 1 - -

AN
340 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri - - 1
341{Tripura INORTH TRIPURA - 1 -
342 SEPAHIJALA - - 1
343 SOUTH TRIPURA - - 1
344 WEST TRIPURA - 1 -
345\Uttar Agra - - ]
346|Pradesh Aligarh - - I
347 Ambedkar Nagar - 1
348 Banda - - ]
349 BARABANKI 1 - -
350 BAREILLY 1 - -
351 Basti - - 1
352 BULANDSHAHR 1 - -
353 CHANDAULI 1 - -
354 CHITRAKOOT 1 - -
355 DEORIA - - 1
356 ETAWAH 1 - -

357 Fatehpur - -
358 GHAZIABAD 1 -
359 GHAZIPUR - 1 -
360 Gonda - - 1
361 GORAKHPUR 1 1 -
362 Hamirpur - - ]
363 HAPUR 1 - -
364 Hardoi - - 1
365 Jalaun - - 1
366 Jaunpur - - 1
367 Jhansi - - 1
368 KANPUR 1 - -
369 KANPUR NAGAR 1 1 -
370 Kaushambi - - 1
371 Lakhimpur Kheri - - 1
372 Lalitpur - - 1
373 LUCKNOW 2 1 -
374 Mahoba - - 1
375 Mau - - 1
376 MEERUT 1 1 -
377 Mirzapur - - 1
378 MORADABAD - 1 -
379 PRATAPGARH - - 1
380 PRAYAGRAIJ 1 1 -
381 Raebareli - -
382 RAMPUR 1 - -
383 Saharanpur - - 1
384 Sant Kabir Nagar - - 1
385 SANT RAVIDAS N - 1 -
AGAR

386 Shahjahanpur - - 1
387 Shamli - - 1
388, Shravasti - - 1
389 SIDDHARTH NAG - - 1


AR

390 SITAPUR 1 - - -
391 SONBHADRA | - - -
392 SULTANPUR - } : 1
393 VARANASI 2 1 1 -
394|Uttarakhand |Bageshwar - - - 1
395 CHAMOLI 1 - - -
396 DEHRADUN - - | -
397 HARIDWAR 1 - - -
398 NAINITAL 1 - - -
399 PITHORAGARH 1 - - -
400 UDHAM SINGH N - ] - -
AGAR
401(West Alipurdar - - - 1
402{Bengal Birbhum - - - 1
403 Coochbehar - - - 1
404 DARJEELING 1 - - -
405 EAST MEDINIPUR 1 - - N
406 Hooghly - - - 1
407 HOWRAH 1 - 1 -
408 Jalpaiguri - - - |
409 KOLKATA 1 1 1 -
410 Nadia - - - 1
411 INORTH 24 PARAG 2 - - -
ANAS
412 Purba Bardhaman - - - 1
413 Purulia - - - 1
414 SOUTH 24 PARAG 1 - - -
ANAS
415 Uttar Dinajpur - - - 1
416 WEST MEDINIPU 1 - - -
R
Total 352 75 46 138


The total number of operational Addiction Treatment Facilities (ATFs), State-wise/UT-wise and
district-wise, is as under:

S.No.[State District Total Number of ATFs
1 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 1
2 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang 1
3 Arunachal Pradesh Dibang Valley 1
4 Arunachal Pradesh Namsai 1
5 Arunachal Pradesh West Siang 1
6 Assam Guwabhati 1
7 Assam Jorhat 1
8 Assam Sonitpur 1
9 Assam Nalbari 1
10  Bihar Patna 1
11 {Delhi (NCT) New Delhi 1
12 |Delhi (NCT) West Delhi 1
13 |Delhi (NCT) Central Delhi 1
14 Delhi (NCT) East Delhi 1
15  |Delhi (NCT) SW Delhi 1
16 |Goa North Goa 1
17 Goa South Goa 1
18  |Gujarat Ahmedabad 1
19  |Gujarat Baroda 1
20  |Gujarat Jamnagar 1
21  |Gujarat Mehsana 1
22  |Gujarat Junagadh 1
23  |Haryana Bhiwani 1
24  |Haryana Hisar 1
25 |Haryana Jind 1
26  |Haryana Kaithal 1
27  |Haryana Karnal 1
28  |Haryana Yamunanagar 1
29  |Himachal Pradesh Kullu 1
30 JJammu and Kashmir Anantnag 1
31 |Jammu and Kashmir Bandipore 1
32 {Jammu and Kashmir Baramulla 1
33 {Jammu and Kashmir Budgam 1
34  |Jammu and Kashmir Doda 1
35 Jammu and Kashmir Jammu 1
36 |Jammu and Kashmir Kathua 1
37 [Jammu and Kashmir Kishtwar 1
38 |Jammu and Kashmir Kulgam 1
39 Jammu and Kashmir Kupwara 1
40 (Jammu and Kashmir Poonch 1
41 Jammu and Kashmir Pulwama 1
42 [Jammu and Kashmir Rajouri 1
43 Jammu and Kashmir Shopian 1
44  |Jammu and Kashmir Srinagar 2
45 {Jammu and Kashmir Udhampur 1
46  |Jharkhand Deoghar 1


47 Jharkhand Simdega 1
48  |Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 1
49 [Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 1
50 |Maharashtra Nagpur 1
51 |Maharashtra Pune 1
52 [Maharashtra Kolhapur 1
53  |Meghalaya West Garo Hills 1
54 Mizoram Aizawl 1
55  |Mizoram Champai 1
56  |Nagaland Mon 1
57  |Nagaland Tuensang 1
58  |Rajasthan Ajmer 1
59  |Rajasthan Baran 1
60  |[Rajasthan Bikaner 1
61 [Rajasthan Jodhpur 1
62 |Rajasthan Pali 1
63  |Sikkim West Sikkim 1
64  |Sikkim Mangan 1
65 |Tripura Gomati 1
66  |Tripura West Tripura 2
67  |Uttar Pradesh Agra 1
68  |Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 1
69  |Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh 1
70  |Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 1
71  |Uttar Pradesh Budaun 1
72  |Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar 1
73  |Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 1
74  |Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 1
75  |Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh 1
76  |Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 1
77  |Uttar Pradesh RaeBareli 1
78  |Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 1
79  |Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 1
80 |Uttar Pradesh Siddharth Nagar 1
81  |Uttarakhand Dehradun 1
82  |West Bengal Murshidabad 1
83  |[West Bengal Nadia 1

Total
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred to part (b) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 452 to be
answered on 23.07.2025 »

The State-wise/UT-wise details of number of new de-addiction centres and ATFs established
during the last five years, is as under:

S.No. Name of the State/ UT Numbers of de-addiction Numbers of ATF
centres
1 Andhra Pradesh 13 2
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 5
3 Assam 11 4
4 Bihar 5 2
5 |Daman &Diu and D&N Haveli 1 0
6 Delhi 3 6
7 Goa 2 2
8 Gujarat 3 7
9 Haryana 0 18
10 Himachal Pradesh 1 3
11 Jammu & Kashmir 6 21
12 Jharkhand 5 2
13 Karnataka 3 1
14 Kerala 0 4
15 Ladakh 2 0
16 Madhya Pradesh 10 11
17 Maharashtra 7 5
18 Manipur 1 0
19 Meghalaya 1 1
20 Mizoram 0 2
21 Nagaland 4 2
22 Orissa 2 0
23 Puducherry 0 1
24 Rajasthan 7 9
25 Sikkim 0 2
26 Tamil Nadu 7 2
27 Telangana 3 4
28 Tripura 2 5
29 Uttar Pradesh 28 23
30 Uttarakhand 1 2
31 West Bengal 9 2
Total 140 148


Annexure referred to part (c) and (d) in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 452 to be answered on 23.07.2025

- -

Annexure-II1

The number of individuals availed treatment at de-addiction centres supported by DoSJE and the funds released for their operation and expansion over the
past five years, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise is as under:

Fund released and Beneficiaries under NAPDDR (Rs. in Crores)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
S.N | [Name of the State/ |Funds released |Beneficiar |[Funds Beneficiar [Funds Beneficiar [Funds releas/Beneficiar ([Funds  |Beneficiar
0. UT to NGOs/VOs lies released [ies released lies ed ies released [ies
to NGOs/V to NGOs/V to NGOs/V to
Os Os Os NGOs/V
Os
1 Andhra Pradesh 3.94 6,878 3.12 19,122 3.99 22,220 6.33 49,482 8.53 76,906
2 Arunachal Pradesh [0 345 0 30 0.05 5 0 82 0 1319
3 Assam 6.69 15,995 5.24 26,984 4.37 26,925 7.46 45,634 8.72 41,651
4 Bihar 3.97 1,414 2.05 1,583 1.84 1,487 2.25 2,022 5.97 30,428
5 Chandigarh 0.16 842 0.27 1007 0 1145 0.1 5440 0.66 5465
6 Chhatisgarh 0.88 6,058 0.86 16,580 1.29 17,262 0.68 16,742 2.04 16,848
7 D&N Haveli and Dam|0.18 165 0.2 160 0.24 182 0.32 187 0.35 192
an & Diu
8 Delhi 3.92 12,993 4.37 18,549 3.47 27,010 3.95 44,454 5.75 41,155
9 Goa 0 0 0 139 0 629 0 586 0.06 482
10 ||Gujarat 1.69 1,289 2.35 2,123 2.53 2,425 3.11 18,716 5.59 22,163
11 ||Haryana 2.47 5,692 1.98 7,352 2.03 6,893 1.61 6,790 2.69 7,074
12 | |[Himachal Pradesh 0.4 727 1.29 13,317 0.91 4,236 1.25 3,341 1.47 3,767
13 [Jammu & Kashmir |0.84 1,509 0.46 5,372 2.37 17,018 2.15 35,639 2.84 39,631
14 |{Jharkhand 0.39 170 0.19 195 0.24 375 0.38 807 1.41 12,109
15 ||Karnataka 9.22 7,153 7.67 7,206 9 7,179 10.36 7,501 8.64 8,248
16 ||Kerala 5.96 4,239 3.62 4,746 3.54 10,385 5.22 12,747 4.65 12,943
17 ||Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.38 1,138
18 |{Madhya Pradesh 4.8 43,993 2.84 41,467 3.5 55,519 5.46 78,159 11.17 1,00,760

_’3 -


19 | Maharashtra 179 9,273 8.77 8,630 9.88 9,453 12.81 11,973 14.39 29,589
20 | Manipur 6.34 7,974 7.2 9,026 8 10,313 10.6 18,920 10.18 32,528
21 ||Meghalaya 0.12 297 0 51 0.25 578 0.14 1,223 0.27 1,235
22  ||Mizoram 2.17 1,862 1.95 2,436 2.25 3,135 3.03 9,148 2.46 9,314
23 ||Nagaland 1.4 1,313 1.97 1,440 1.19 1,293 0.91 2,642 2.82 6,820
24 ||Orissa 10.66 24,497 10.07 28,223 9.31 32,241 14.55 39,965 16.04 48,306
25 ||Puducherry 0.66 365 0.22 499 0.43 463 0.58 4,628 0.8 4,571
26 |[Punjab 1.55 10,534 1.08 10,159 1.01 11,239 1.33 11,486 2.96 11,603
27 ||Rajasthan 6.59 10,117 3.74 24,001 4.87 28,982 9.91 52,917 10.72 73,333
28 |[Sikkim 0.42 194 0.46 178 0.19 389 0.28 340 0.56 404

29 ||{Tamil Nadu 5.66 3,320 4.95 3,938 5.19 3,668 9.03 15,938 12.54 44,271
30 |{Telangana 2.45 5,924 2.32 6,020 2.49 6,174 3.63 6,995 4.22 12,032
31 ||{Tripura 0.08 614 0.08 762 0.14 416 0 2115 0.16 920

32 ||Uttar Pradesh 10.49 14,295 6.09 15,731 4.97 33,907 9.82 74,945 14.43 99,760
33 ||Uttarakhand 0.39 1,256 1.28 4,974 1.63 5,951 1.37 6,138 1.93 6,060
34 ||West Bengal 2.14 7,118 2.43 8,099 2.43 9,037 4.06 18,465 4.86 20,941

TOTAL 114.53 2,08,415 89.12 2,90,099 [93.6 3,58,134 132.68 6,06,167 |170.26 [8,23,966

The details of fund released to National Drug Dependence Treatment Centre (NDDTC), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) under the ATF scheme during last five years is as under:

S.No. Financial Year Fund released ( Rs. in crore)
1. 1 2020-21 nil

2. 2 2021-22 , nil

3.3 2022-23 nil

4. 4 2023-24 19.8995

5.5 2024-25 25.87

okok k%

